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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: (207) 8716 

CBL: 
2011-09-23J4-ALTCOMM 

Date Applied: Job No: 
048-F-OO~1912812011 

Phone: 
80 SHERMAN ST 

Owner Address: Owner Name: Location of Construction: 
!l10 OCEAN AVEROMAN CATHOLIC DIOSESE 773-7746 
PORTLAND, ME 04103 

Contractor Address: Phone: 

Sacred Heart Parish ­

Contractor Name: Business Name: 
838-7771 

Denis Lafremier 

LesseelBuyer's Name: 

Boulder Ridge, Hollis Center, ME 04042Twin Oak Construction 

Phone: Pennit Type: Zone: 
Parking Lot expansion R-6 

CEO District: 

Sacred Heart Rectory ­

Proposed Use: Cost of Work:Past Use: 
526,000.00 

Church offices & offices 
Same Use - to expand the 
existing parking lot by 2,240 

Fire Dept: Inspection:
for Catholic Charities of sq ft 

Use Group:
Maine & Refugee 
Resettlement Program & 
Interpretive Program 

Signature: ~ 
Proposed Project Description: Pedestrian Activities DiStri,Y.A.Do) 
expansion of existing parking lot 

Pennit Taken By: Gayle Zoning Approval 

Special Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal Historic Preservation 

vJ~Shoreland VarianceI. This pennit application does not preclude the - -
_ Not in Dist or Landmark Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 

Wetlands Miscellaneous 
Federal Rules. _ Does not Require Review 

2. Building Pennits do not include plumbing, Flood Zone Conditional Use - -
_ Requires Review septic or electrial work.
 

Subdivision _ Interpretation
-3. Building pennits are void ifwork is not started 
_~d

within six (6) months ofthe date of issuance. ~ Site Plan "2-01 I - 271 _Approved
 

False infonnatin may invalidate a building
 ~Approved w/Conditions 
~r . _Deniedpennit and stop all work.
 

_Maj LMin _MM\
 L.....~ 
oLul~ -~A u" -oat? 

Date: /L Of 11~/~ : 
CERT:IF'lL'ATI()N • , 

I hereby certifY that I am the owner ofrecord of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by 
the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in 
the appication is issued, I certifY that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour 
to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK., TITLE DATE PHONE 



General 

€..\Q c: ""\ 'U "" -, , 

~ ~ 3 5t 

;)()/~ 77J-17Y( 

Telephone: 

Cost Of 
Work: $ ;2.>; 2. c; 0 

Owner (If 

Name 

Address SEP 2 8 2011 jC of 0 Fee:f 

City, State & Zi
DaP¥.'of Building Inspection Total Fee: $ !J'6D .0 

itv of Portland Maine 

( 

(I//A 

D\{ 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *m.Yit be owner, Lessee or Buyer* 

Chart# Block# Lot# Name S.c\ol­ \'\,...,..,.. fQ."'·~ L I to"t'lo,," 
____ ~ {"~,,.(. n;06'<S<:­

\- 00.5 Address 307 (o"'J ~5 sf 
City, State & Zip fo...¥(...J,. ",,~ OV/O/

.• I 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area I Square Foo~ of Lot
(VIA tv/A 

Lessee/DBA (IfApplicable) 

Location/Address of Construction: <gO S~.r""'4"" ..s+.,.,--ef
J 

f?:> .... .J-I'1IJ 6 

d( ;) '10 .s,v~- ("'+1,+ &'0 .s.~"._.... .s~~l- J,yleA 

Current legal use (Le. single family) fq ... k~ ..) 4, f- Number ofResidential Units I/,/~ 
Ifvacant, what was the previous use? _ 

Proposed Specific use: Pq ,,", kiy L,;t 
Is property part of a subdivision? Ifyes, please name _ 
Project description: 

fXf414SIO'" o~ e>,"~~'~ f4"'~l'j 

gJ 1- 7771 

bmit all of the information outlined on the applicable Check1i~eto 
o will result in the automatic denial ef,o~ 

Contractor's name: I .....,., IA '"' -r "'< \, "''''rr='''''"P1 •.,. 

Address: q q eo \) (At"" (; et!"1e.:---'O"yr;;o7iL(rr1:Lr-----==___==_=____ """""­

contact when the pettnit is ready: J),IIj S L. (lC,..,',...c:. Tdephone: m" 77 C/ (
{ 

C0"jIc<'~5 Sb,....,+. ~~.J"f..J. j t1t£ 0'1(0 I 

property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Devdopment Department 
may request additional infonnation prior to the issuance of a pettnit. For further information or to download copies of 
this fonn and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.ggv, or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed wotk and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent I agree to conform to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, ifa pe.tmit for wotk descnbed in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this pe.tmit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of the codes applicable to this pe.tmit 

Date: f ...... ).7 - (I 
:LllUt.• ..wOU may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue 

Revised 05-05-10 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
mSTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

Rick Romano, Chair 
Martha Burke Vice-Chair 

Scott Benson 
Rebecca Ermlich 

Michael Hammen 
Ted Oldham 
Susan Wroth 

August 22, 2011 

Jeffrey Read 
Pinkham & Greer Consulting Engineers 
380 US Route One 
Falmouth, Maine 04105 

Re:	 Parking Lot Expansion; Sacred Heart Church Rectory, 80 Sherman Street; 

Dear Jeff: 

On August 17, 2011, the City ofPortland's Historic Preservation Board voted 4-0 (Burke, Ermlich, 
Romano absent) to approve your application for a Certificate ofAppropriateness for the expansion of an 
existing parking adjacent to the Sacred Heart Church Rectory at 80 Sherman Street. The application was 
submitted on behalf of the Roman Catholic Bishop ofPortland. Note that approval was based on the 
revised site plan presented at the meeting, not the site plan submitted in advance of the meeting. 

Historic Preservation Board approval was made subject to the following conditions: 

*	 A minimum oftwo parking spaces are to be eliminated from the northeast comer of the proposed 
parking lot. The removal of the spaces is intended to: 1) preserve the mature dogwood located in 
this vicinity; and 2) reduce the visual impact of the parking lot expansion on the existing landscape 
character of the lot. 

*	 Every effort shall be made to preserve the existing dogwood referenced above. If, over time, the 
dogwood declines, a replacement tree ofthe same low spreading habit is to be planted in this 
location. 

*	 Existing vegetation on the west side of the driveway is to be preserved. 

*	 The landscaped buffer between the iron fence and the leading edge of the parking lot is to feature 
grass at grade level, rather than bark mulch. As well, the position/number/placement of trees in 
this buffer area is to be reconsidered to provide a less rigid treatment, in keeping with the existing 
landscape character of the property. 



* Applicant to explore re-arrangement ofpaving in the vicinity ofthe service entry. 

* Bike rack to be located within the parking lot and away from the rectory building. 

* A revised site plan reflecting the requirements above to be submitted to historic preservation staff 
for [mal review and approval. 

Alterations to be carried out as shown on the plans and specifications presented at the 8/17/2010 public 
hearing, except as to comply with the above conditions. Changes to the approved plans and specifications 
and any additional work that may be undertaken must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to 
construction, alteration, or demolition. If, during the course of completing the approved work, conditions 
are encountered which prevent completing the approved work, or which require additional or alternative 
work, you must apply for and receive a Certificate ofAppropriateness or Non-Applicability PRIOR to 
undertaking additional or alternative work. 

This Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve 
(12) months after the date is issuance. Ifthe work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within 
twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a period of 
one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be ofno further effect; 
provided that, for cause, one or more extensions oftime for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days each 
may be allowed in writing by the Department. 

Sincerely, 

~t-l~
 
orab Andrews 

.storie Preservation Program Manager 

Cc:	 Dennis Lafreniere, Roman Catholic Bishop ofPortland 
Shukria Wiai, Planner 



* Construction shall be consistent with 8/17/11 Historic Preservation Board approval, 
including all conditions of approval. Please see attached approval letter dated 8/22/11. 



1.	 This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations 
shall require a separate approval before starting that work. 

2.	 ANY exterior work requires a separate review and approval thru Historic 
Preservation. This property is located within an Historic District. All the Planning 
Board Staff approvals and conditions shall be met 

3.	 This property shall remain a church rectory - church offices &offices for catholic 
Charities of Maine &Refugee Resettlement Program and Interpretive Program.. 
Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and 
approval. 

4.	 separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 



CIj'CITV OF PORTLAND, MAINE· 
. • . Deparlrjlent of Building Inspections 

Original Receipt 
\ 

1. 

/ 20 i I 

i'. Received from 
::', 
. L~tion of Work 

,'''''7j, 

Cost of Construction $, _ Building Fee: _ 

PermrtFee $ _ Site Fee: _ .. 

40. 
Certificate of Occupancy Fee: _ 

Total: _ 

JBuilding (IL) ~lumblng (IS) _ Electrical (I2) _ Site Plan (U2) _ 

Other...... _ 
,~;", 

r;· CBl.: Q\.\ <: 
<. 

)- -.;\.......¢;:.."I1
Check #:_---ll....'...... ......__ Total Collected s', ~O .0 I
 

No work is to be started until permit issued. 
Please keep original receipt for your records. 

\,,---<
 
Taken byJ \'~1 t;
 

WHITE· Applicant's Copy . . 
YELLOW· Office Copy 
PINK· Permit Copy 
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eBl: 048-F-Or 
App #: 2011-27 
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Authority on August 17 
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Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Urban Development 
Planning Division 

To: Phil DiPierro- Development Review Coordinator 
Assessor's Office 
Capt. Kr 
Matt 001 

Marge S 
Bill Clarl 

From: Shukria 

Date: Septeml; 

~dOO lIWJ9d • >tNld . ". 
~doO 80100 • MOl13A i; 

'<doO s.lueo!lddy. 3.l.IHM 

. q ue>t81 

.~
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City of r>ortland
 
Development Review Application
 

Planning Division Transmittal form 

Application Number: 
CBL: 
Project Name: 

Address: 

2011-279 Application Date: 
48-F-5 
Sacred Heart Parking Expansion 

80 Sherman Street 

6/10/2011 12:00:00 
AM 

Project Description: 
Zoning: 

Other Reviews Required: 

Review Type: Level 1 Site Alteration 

Distribution List: 

_ 

Planner 
ZoningAdministrator 
Traffic 
Stormwater 
Fire Department 
City Arborist 
Engineering 

Shukria Wiar 
Marge Schmuckal 
Tom Errico 
Dan Goyette 
Chris Pirone 
Jeff Tarling 
David Margolis-
Pineo 

I 

Parking 
Design Review 
Corporation Counsel 
Sanitary Sewer 
Inspections 
Historic Preservation 

'- Outside Agency 

John Peverada 
Alex Jaegerman 
Danielle West-Chuhta 
John Emerson 
Tammy Munson 
Deb Andrews 

DRC Coordinator Phil DiPierro 

Preliminary Comments needed by: July 20,2011 

Final Comments needed by: July 27,2011 

JUL 1 2 2011 



80 Sherman St - #2011-279 - parking lot expansion 

8/9/11 

Apparendy I missed the curb detail shown on C1.3. Thank. you for pointing out the detail. It is 

meeting the requirements of the Ordinance. 

Because fencing is listed in the parking requirements, I did need to note the details for compliance. 

The 6' and 4' fences are meeting the parking requirements of the Ordinance. By the wording of the 
Ordinance, the fence along the street line does not need to meet a minimum height requirement. It 

is not important to me to necessarily list the fence heights in a note on a plan. The additional 
supplied information is adequate. 

The project is meeting all the requirements of the Land Use Zoning Ordinance at this time. Please 
note that a permit for changes to the existing parking lot is required from Inspection Services under 
a ''building'' permit. 

Marge Schmuckal 

Zoning Administrator 



80 Shennan Street - #2011-279 - 048-F-1 & 5 

Parking lot expansion - R-6 Zone 

7/29/2011 

Ibis proposal is to expand an existing accessory parking lot from 6 parking spaces to 17 parking 
spaces. The property is located in an R-6 zone with a Historic Overlay. The new parking is shown 
within the required rear and side setbacks. Section 14-338 requires continuous curb guards, 
rectangular in cross-section, at least six (6) inches in height. I am not seeing that the provided detail 
on C1.3. The plans also show that there is a fence around the parking lot, but I do not see a detail 
verifying the height of the fence and whether it would meet the requirements of 14-338. The 
applicant should supply more infonnation to verify compliance of these requirements. 

The applicant is showing the required 25 foot setback from the adjoining residential building per 
section 14-337. 

The open space ratio appears to have been met per the infonnation on the submitted application. 

Marge Schmuckal 

Zoning Administrator 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

Rick Romano, Chair 
Martha Burke Vice-Chair 

Scott Benson 
Rebecca Ermlich 

Michael Hammen 
Ted Oldham 
Susan Wroth 

August 22, 2011 

Jeffrey Read 
Pinkham & Greer Consulting Engineers 
380 US Route One 
Falmouth, Maine 04105 

Re:	 Parking Lot Expansion; Sacred Heart Church Rectory, 80 Shennan Street; 

Dear Jeff: 

On August 17,2011, the City of Portland's Historic Preservation Board voted 4-0 (Burke, Ennlich, 
Romano absent) to approve your application for a Certificate ofAppropriateness for the expansion of an 
existing parking adjacent to the Sacred Heart Church Rectory at 80 Shennan Street. The application was 
submitted on behalf ofthe Roman Catholic Bishop ofPortland. Note that approval was based on the 
revised site plan presented at the meeting, not the site plan submitted in advance of the meeting. 

Historic Preservation Board approval was made subject to the following conditions: 

* A minimum oftwo parking spaces are to be eliminated from the northeast comer ofthe proposed 
parking lot. The removal of the spaces is intended to: 1) preserve the mature dogwood located in 
this vicinity; and 2) reduce the visual impact of the parking lot expansion on the existing landscape 
character ofthe lot. 

* Every effort shall be made to preserve the existing dogwood referenced above. It: over time, the 
dogwood declines, a replacement tree of the same low spreading habit is to be planted in this 
location. 

*	 Existing vegetation on the west side ofthe driveway is to be preserved. 

*	 The landscaped buffer between the iron fence and the leading edge of the parking lot is to feature 
grass at grade level, rather than bark mulch. As well, the position/number/placement oftrees in 
this buffer area is to be reconsidered to provide a less rigid treatment, in keeping with the existing 
landscape character ofthe property. 



* Applicant to explore re-arrangement ofpaving in the vicinity ofthe service entry. 

* Bike rack to be located within the parking lot and away from the rectory building. 

* A revised site plan reflecting the requirements above to be submitted to historic preservation staff 
for final review and approval. 

Alterations to be carried out as shown on the plans and specifications presented at the 8/17/2010 public 
hearing, except as to comply with the above conditions. Changes to the approved plans and specifications 
and any additional work that may be undertaken must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to 
construction, alteration, or demolition. If, during the course ofcompleting the approved work, conditions 
are encountered which prevent completing the approved work, or which require additional or alternative 
work, you must apply for and receive a Certificate of Appropriateness or Non-Applicability PRIOR to 
undertaking additional or alternative work. 

This Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve 
(12) months after the date is issuance. If the work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within 
twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a period of 
one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be of no further effect; 
provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of time for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days each 
may be allowed in writing by the Department. 

Sincerely, 

~e~
~~~:Preservation Program Manager 

Cc:	 Dennis Lafreniere, Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland 
Shukria Wiaf, Planner 



* Construction shall be consistent with 8/17/11 Historic Preservation Board approval, 
including all conditions ofapproval. Please see attached approval letter dated 8/22/11. 



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life www.portltlllt!llIaille.gov 

Planning and Urban Development Department 
Penny St. Louis. Director 

Planning Division 

AUGUST 17,2011 
Alexander Jaegerman, Director 

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND JEFF READ 
ATTENTION: DENIS LAFRENIERE PINKHAM AMD GREER 
PO Box 11559 380 US ROUTE ONE 
PORTLAND, ME 04104 FALMOUTH, ME04105 

Project Name: EXPANSION OF PARKING LOT Project rD: 2011-279 
Project Address: 80 SHERMAN STREET CBL: 048-F-005 
Applicant: ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND 
Planner: SHUKRIA WIAR 

Dear Mr. Lafreniere, 

On August 17.201 I, the Portland Planning Authority approved a Level I Site Alteration Application 
for the Sacred Heart Parking Expansion project located at 80 Sherman Street as submitted by Roman 
Catholic Bishop of Portland and shown on the approved plan prepared by Jeff Read of Pinkham and 
Greer, with a revision date of August 15, 20 II. The applicant is proposing to lease office space in the 
existing Rectory building to the Catholic Charities of Maine and is seeking to modify the existing six 
space parking lot to accommodate a total of seventeen (17) vehicles for staff. The proposed project will 
result in 2,453 square feet of new impervious area. 

The following decision is for the site plan application and it is separate and distinct from the required 
review under Portland's Historic Preservation Ordinance. The Level I site plan application has been 
approved with the following waivers and standard conditions: 

Waivers: 
I.	 On the basis of the information provided in the letter submitted by Jeff Read of Pinkham and 

Greer dated August 8, 20 II, requesting a waiver of Portland's stormwater management 
requirements in Chapter 5, Section II of the City Technical Manual, the Planning Authority 
waives this requirement with the following conditions: 

a.	 That the applicant shall pay a fee of$1 ,635.00 as an infrastructure contribution for 
Portland's ongoing municipal stormwater treatment improvements. 

b.	 That the applicant shall modifY the contours on the site plan to grade the stormwater 
drainage towards the vegetated strip along Sherman Street. This vegetated strip shall be 
depressed three inches below grade level of the adjacent parking lot. 

c.	 That there shall be no salt application used during the winter months, only sand shall be 
used in order to protect and preserve the proposed landscaping. 

2.	 On the basis of the application, site plans, and other information submitted by the applicant's 
agent, the Planning Authority waives the Technical Standard 1.7.2.3 Minimum driveway width 

389 Congress Street· Portland, Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fax 856-8258 • TIV 874-8936 



(two-way), where any site with driveway access to a street shall have a minimum width of 20 feet 
for two-way ingress and egress, with a preferred width of24 feet, to allow the existing driveway 
width of 12' to remain. 

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site 
plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Please note the following standard conditions of approval and requirements for all approved site plans: 

I.	 The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission 
of the appl icant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the 
subject of site plan approval after May 20, 1974, shall require the prior approval of a revised site 
plan by the Planning Board or the Planning Authority pursuant to the terms of Chapter 14 of the 
Portland City Code. 

2.	 This approval does not constitute approval of building plans, which must be reviewed and 
approved by the City of Portland's Inspection Division. A building permit is required for the 
expanded parking lot. 

3.	 Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in 
AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater. 

4.	 A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of 
2.0% of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved 
by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior to the release of the subdivision plat for 
recording at the Registry of Deeds or prior to the release of a building permit, street opening 
permit or certificate of occupancy for site plans. If you need to make any modifications to the 
approved plans, you must submit a revised subdivision or site plan application for staff review and 
approval. 

5.	 The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work has commenced within one (I) 
year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon iII writing by the City and the applicant. 
Requests to extend approvals must be received before the expiration date. 

6.	 A detect guarantee. consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee. must be posted before the 
perltmnance guarantee will be released. 

7.	 Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the 
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service's representative and owner to review 
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time. the site/ouilrlinl,l 
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City 
relHt'''entatives. It sh,dl he Ihe contractor"- re""on,,ioilitv 10 arr3rwe a llIutuallv aQreeahle lime liJr 
the pre-construction meeting. 

l'i.	 II \vor" Vol II occllr \Vltllln tile puullc lIb'ht~tJi~wa\ slI\:h as lItdli!t' ... curl). Sldt'\\i!ih and ,II .\<'\\;(\ 

CtH/SlrUClioJl, a Slr\:t:l Ollt:nIJll! pennlllsllS retllllleU lur \lOllr SIl\:. i'leas.: CO/llaCl LaWI ,Vl\:rnil ,Ii 

1\ /4-1\ IOIi. e,,,1 1\1\;'1\ II IlIlv e."UtValllls ilLc'llsed I,V IIle I ltv pi i'lIrllalld dIe ellflllJle i 

I ile I JevelHlllllell1 I(evlevv l \)(,,,lllldIOl Illu... l ilc' 1101.1 led jive i:> I VVOl;"II'!! da\s nll,)I 10 (I,tie leOlllle\l hH 



..
 

final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the Planning Division at 
874-8632. All site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review 
Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. !:llease schedule any property closing with 
these requirements in mind. 

If there are any questions, please contact Shukria Wiar at 756-8083 or via ~1JlI"ru'\\..itl1ortli!rHhllaill.:~\)m. 

Sincerely, 

1 '!
(, {Cc~·~-,. 

Alexander Jaegerman 
Planning Division Director 

Attachments: 

I. Performance Guarantee Packet 

Electronic Distribution: 
Penny Sl. Louis, D,rector of Planning and Urban Developmenl 
Alexander Jaegerman, Planning D,vision Director 
Barbara Barhydt, Development RevIew ServIces Manager 
Shukria Wiar, Planner 
Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Tammy Munson, Inspections Division 
Lannie Dobson, Administrative Assistant 
MIchael Bobinsky, Public Services Director 
Kathcrine Earley, Public ServIces 
Bill Clark, Public Services 
David Margolis.Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
Jane Ward, Public Services 
Chris Pirone, Fire 
JeffTariing, CIty Arborist 
Tom Errico, TY Lm 
Davis Senus, Woodard & Curran 
Assessor's Office 
Approval Letter File 
Hard Copy: Project File 

O:IPLAN\Dev Rev\Sherman SI • 80 (Sacred Heart Pk. Expansion)\Approval Letter-doc 3 
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CfIECK-LJ. T AG(iINST ZONING ORDINANCE 

Projections ­
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City of Portland Land Use
 
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
 
Sec. 14-336 Rev.12-15-10
 
street. Lots in the R-6 zone shall not be required to provide the
 
five-foot setback required by this section, but parking in the R-6
 
zone shall meet the front yard setbacks set forth in this section.
 

(b) Parking shall be prohibited in the front yard of lots
 
containing two (2) or more dwelling units, except within one (1)
 
driveway on the lot. "Driveway," as used in this paragraph, shall
 
not include any turnaround area.
 
(Code 1968, § 602.14.F; Ord. No. 231-90, § I, 3-5-90; Ord. No. 310-98, § 2,
 
5-4-98)
 

Sec. 14-337. Location in ~~~~on~for ~ than (SiX'\
vehic1es. ~' ~ 
~ 

Where off-street parking for more than six (6) vehicles is
 
required or provided for nonresidential uses in residence zones, it
 
shall not be located closer than twenty-five (25) feet to any
 
residential structure on an adjoining lot.
 
(Code	 1968, § 602.14.G) 

Sec. 14-3_3_8 . When(~~<within required open yard areas in G-r 
residence z~'-~_-"'"

(a) Where off-street parking fOrr~~~~~~~~~
 
is required or provided on a lot in a residence zone\and vehicles
 

~-., 

are to be or may be parked within the area otherw~se required to be
 
kept open and unoccupied for front, side and rear yards in the z~e-­

in which such parking is located, the following requirements shall
 
be met:
 

(1)	 A continuous curb guard, rectangular in cross-section, at 
least six (6) inches in height and permanently anchored, 

jp~~shall be provided and maintained at least five (5) feet 
[-.A' ),:.. . from, the street or lot line between suc~ o~f-street 
r .~-;. park~ng and that part of the street or lot l~ne ~nvolved; 

~~:< ~~' or a continuous bumper guard of adequate strength, the 
lf ,t t..;.. r } top of which shall be at least twenty (20) inches in' 

~	 height, shall be provided and maintained between such
 
off-street parking and that part of the street or lot
 
line involved so that bumpers of vehicles cannot project
 
beyond its face toward the street or lot line involved,
 
either above or below the impact surface.
 

(2)	 Where such off-street parking shall abut a lot in 
residential use or an unoccupied lot which is located in 

14-504 



City of Portland Land Use
 
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
 
Sec. 14-338 Rev.12-15-10
 

a residence zone, a chain link, picket or sapling fence, 
not less than forty-eight (48) inches in height, shall be 
provided and maintained between such off-street parking 
and that part of the lot line involved. 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this 
section, parking shall be prohibited in the front yard of lots 
containing two (2) or more dwelling units, except within one (1) 
driveway on the lot. "Driveway," as used in this paragraph, shall 
not include any turnaround area. 
(Code 1968, § 602.14.H; Ord. No. 231-90, § 2, 3-5-90) 

Sec. 14-339. When located adjacent to a street or a residential 
use. 

Where off-street parking for more than six (6) vehicles is 
required or provided on a lot in a~1nl:Slness zon~the following 
requirements shall be met: ~--------------

(a)	 Where vehicles are to be or may be parked within ten (10) 
feet of any street line, a continuous curb guard, 
rectangular in cross-section, at least six (6) inches in 
height and permanently anchored, shall be provided and 
maintained at least five (5) feet from the street line 
between such off-street parking and that part of the 
street line involved; or a continuous bumper guard of 
adequate strength, the top of which shall be at least 
twenty (20) inches in height, shall be provided and 
maintained between such off-street parking and that part 
of the street line involved so that bumpers of vehicles 
cannot project beyond its face toward the street line 
involved either above or below the impact surface. 

(b)	 Where such off-street parking shall abut a lot in a 
residence zone or a lot in residential use, a chain link, 
picket or sapling fence, not less than forty-eight (48) 
inches in height, shall be provided and maintained 
between s~!f-street parking and that part of the~_ 

line involved. 
(Code 1968 ,§ .::...:..-=-=~--~=6~0~2::-.~1~4~.~1'7)

Sec. 14-340. Construction requirements when more than six vehicles G~ 
parked. 

Where off-street parking for more than six (6) vehicles is 

14-505 
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Marge SChmuckal - Re: Fwd: 10144 - sacred Heart Parking Expansion, Portland 

From: 
To: ~:~;S:0000 Ma~l~neo; Thanas E~ ~~,~~~;;;'"-u:::.-,-'",..... -. 

Date:
 
SUbject: Re: Fwd: 10144 - 5aaed Heart Parking Expansion, Portland t
 pA§ 

~o~ r-o 
I'm not sure what Is existing and what is new. The parking section of ffie ordinance doesn't allow parking in the
 
required front yard setback (10' or average of what is on either side). I can be available on Wed at 9:00.
 
Marge
 

»> Barbara Barhydt 4/7/2011 3:37 PM »>
 
Jeff has called and asked to meet. Would you want to meet at 9 a.m. on Wednesday, April 13th.? Marge, I
 
don't know if you need to attend, but please look at this plan and let me know if you or Ann should participate.
 

Thanks. 4-B-f--l 
Barbara 

Barbara Barhydt &A-\bA\A -Tp~ -' 
Development Review Services Manager
 
Planning DiVision
 J)\ ~~:\D fl1 -P- yv,.f\~?-,-' 
389 Congress Street 4th Floor " 1~ j) .J .' j
 
Portland, ME 04101 :) ~. A. (/\ - 'D£.-\ <--\- ~r:
 
(207) 874-8699 ­
Fax: (207) 756-8256 ~b f\ ­
bab@portlandmaine.gov»> "Jeff Read" <JRead@pinkhamandgreer.com> Tuesday, April 05, 2011 3:35 PM 
»> 
Hi Barbara-

Please review the attached sketch outlining a proposed parking expansion at the existing Sacred Heart Church 
at the intersection of Sherman Street and Mellen Street in Portland. We would like to schedule a meeting with 
you and David Margolis-Pineo to review the concept and identify any potential issues before we complete the 
design and submit copies of a site plan for review. At present, the site has paved parking for approximately six 
vehicles. The proposed layout will add approximately 2,855 square feet of pavement and increase parking 
capacity to 18 spaces. 

We're looking forward to moVing ahead with this project. Please let me know when you and David are available 

~~ t 
JeffreyT. Read, P.E. (/iTh~k, [,·f j"7 ,:-'\) - ;\10 v15\-fp( D.. ~~ 
Pinkham and Greer Consulting Engineers J T 
380 US Route One, Falmouth, ME 04105 . \ ~ 

207-781-5242 (voice) I ~F "' ­

\\:~~~~~T!A2:~~~S\ ~A0;J"1 ~~\D_:~~ 
\ c~~ '7~\ J< ()s;v'- /:~.-' t\l 'c,~0- \G ~S 0"\ 

~ t<''Df-)..)/ ~, 7t' v- ­

r C;(v,X~
~. ",.-­

file://C:\Documents and Settings\mes\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4D9DEOABPortland... 4/7/2011 
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Parcels Stream Overlay Zone 

OR2 Residential OC26 
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Parcels 
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~ 
Island Zoning IIR4 Residential OC28 

Interstate OC43 
IIRS Residential I:]C29 

0 01-8 .R6 Residential OC30 
Streets IZ;II-TS 

.ROS Recreation Open 
OC31 
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, ­
380 US Route One 

Falmouth, Maine 04105 

Tel: 207.781.5242 

Fax: 207.781.4245 

CONsumlS ENSINEERS 

June 9, 2011
 
File: 10144
 

Ms. Barbara Barhydt 
CITY OF PORTLAND, 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
389 Congress Street, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE:	 SACRED HEART PARKING EXPANSION 
80 SHERMAN STREET, PORTLAND 
LEVEL 1 - SITE ALTERATION 

Dear Barbara: 

We are pleased to present the attached Application and supporting materials for the proposed 
parking expansion at the Sacred Heart Church and Rectory located on Sherman Street in 
Portland. As discussed at the pre-application meeting, the Diocese plans to lease space in the 
existing _ctory :building to the Catholic Charities of Maine. They would like to modify the 
exis . i pace parking area to accommodate~2ddjtiQnC!1 off street parking s~es for -lNW""­
staff and 0 Ice visitors. -fc-t.a L ~ (. f __ \'( 7f"? 

This existing parcel fronts to Sherman Street on the north. The site is accessed through a 12 
foot wide opening in an ornamental iron fence. A chain link fence runs along the east property 
line and a stone retaining wall exists to the south. Existing structures on the property include 
the rectory building and a wood framed two car garage. 

Proposed site improvements include approximately 2,855 et of new ervious 
surface. The paved parking expansion will add ten standard double-loaded vehicle spaces an 
one handicap accessible parking space to the parcel. Aisle width and individual space 
dimensions conform to the standards outlined in the City Technical Manual. The new parking 
layout will utilize the existing site entrance from Sherman Street. 

We are aware that Level I Site Alteration plans are subject to the specific transportation, 
environmental quality, public infrastructure, community safety and site plan standards, as 
applicable, and as contained in section 14-526 of the City Code of Ordinances. 



CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Ms. Barbara Barhydt 
June 9, 2011 
Page 3 

The current plan contains boundary information taken from available City mapping. We would 
like to request a waiver for the boundary survey requirement. Work will be minimally invasive 
and occur well within the existing, established fenced limits of the property. Given the nature of 
the work, the level of containment provided by the existing fencing and retaining wall and the 
cost for a professional boundary survey, we hope you find this to be a reasonable request. 

We appreciate your consideration on this project. If I can provide any additional information to 
facilitate your review, or if you have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

PINKHAM & GRE 

1yT. Read, P.E. 

Cc:	 Mr. Denis Lafreniere 
File 

Enclosures 



Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Urban Development 
Planning Division 

TO: Jeff Read, P.E., Pinkham and Greet 

FROM: Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 

DATE: June 15,2011 

RE: Sacred Heart Parking Expansion, Catholic Diocese of Maine, 
Applicant, Jeff Read, r.E., Pinkham and Greer, Representative 

Thank you for your recent application for development review of a Level I: Site Alteration 
application under the City of Portland's Site Plan Ordinance. M¥ge Schmuckal, Zoning 
Administrator, and I reviewed your submission and request that additional material be provided in 
order to complete the application for a parking lot for Sacred Heart at 80 Sherman Street. The 
application additional information required to complete the application includes the following: 

1)	 The request for a waiver of the survey was not supported by the Department of Public 
Services. According to the plan, the site information is based upon tax assessor maps and 
the city records for the Mellen Street sewer separation dated 4-18-20082008 and the 
Longfellow III improvement on Sherman Street project (0+80 -6+0). William Clark 
reviewed the plans listed and checked the City's vault for relevant plans. He states, 

I went to the vault and spent time looking at the plans mentioned. They do not 
show property lines. 

fu addition I searched the General fudex for all plans on Sherman Street, and was 
not successful. 

Then I went to the Registry ofDeeds and looked at all plans for Mellen Street. 
Did not find any plans of use except for the 1873 plan showing the Division of 
the Deering Estate, and that plan was prepared when it was a pasture. 

A survey is needed in order to meet the submission requirements to accurately locate 
property boundaries and to establish the distance between the proposed parking area and 
the adjoining residential structure. At the pre-application meeting, we had discussed the 
possibility of requesting a waiver from a full boundary survey, but we recommended that 
at a minimum the property boundaries adjoining the parking lot be established on a plan 
by a surveyor. 

2)	 The application does not include a landscape plan, which should include both the 
preservation methods for existing trees and additional landscaping. Jeff Tarling noted 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Sherman St - 80, Sacred Heart\Planning Division Memo-80 Sherman Street.doc	 - 1 ­



PROJECT NAME: 5AC.1?Eb ~ fi4/H'y ~ 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS: 

z;Jl> 51JEe;MtJ S"T)I ~!1U.:'!R:I1..~'~NOI.Jl-- _ 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

~ z,~~-.:;: sf: fIE f'lrV~ 1tJ 1:7<P1rN1J QtJmN~ 
~fF ·sat::?r fM:iJJJ~ A/J11tt.SJf: J> f?J:1TlI-\f 6IJJL.A'N9. 

CHARTIBLOCK/LOT: 11/1 "16, /Jir FI»c;;­

CONTACT INFORMATION-
Applicant - must be owner, Lessee or Buyer Applicant Contact Information 

Name: Work # 1"" ":f'1LfL(Za~N ~~"e Bisl/dp iF 
B Home#Business Name, if applicable: ~ 

cell #Address: -It 8lJk 111""5" Fex# 31" ';'¥r
 
City/Slate :fJllfLN..Il, MA.€' Zip Code: Dill' ¥ e-mall:bEAJIS. LAFRENIEllE"e F1&1IJ1..1JJID't}E 

Owner Contact InformationOwner - (If different from Applicant) ()~ 
Work #Nama: 

Home#Address:
 

CltyfState : Zip Code:
 Cell # FaX# 

e-mail: 

Agent/Representative Contact informatfonAgent! Representative 

Work # 111. 52'f7..
Name: PtN""~ N--Il) ~ 

.C6U#
Address: 't50 us ~1.An:~ 
City/State: ~~f1I,K Zip Code: ~I./l/)" .a-mall: ~b e rf1'oJI<IfAMlNO~I2a:-a •1J ~A. 

Billing Information BlIlfng Infonnatlon 

Name: Af>pu~,..Jr 
Wor1<# 

Address: Cell # Fax# 

City/State : Zip Code: e-mail: 

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development - Portland City Hall-389 Congress 51. - Portland, ME 04101 - ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 - 2­
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ornamental fence at the front ro 
associated with the street-side property line In sec Ion 
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Marge SChmuckal - Fwd: RE: 80 Shennan Street 

From: Shukria Wlar 
To: Marge SChmuckal 
Date: 8/8/20111:46 PM 

SUbJect: Fwd: RE: 80 Sherman Street 

FYI 

»> "Jeff Read" <JRead@plnkhamandgreer.com> 8/8/20111:28 PM »> 

Hi Shukria­ ..\'~~ t"'M
 
question in my response to review comments. The fence along the east 

which conforms to 14-338(a)2. As discussed at the meeting last week, the 
e line is roughly 3 to 3.5 feet in hei ht. There are no fencing requirements 

- a. 

We don't typically detail existing construction. Does Marge want us to add the heights to the site plan notes? 

Jeffrey T. Read, P.E. 

Pinkham and Greer Consulting Engineers 

380 US Route One, Falmouth, ME 04105 

207-781-5242 (voice) 

207-781-4245 (fax) 

From: Shukrla Wiar [mallto:SHUKRIAW@portlandmalne.gov] 
sent: Monday, August 08,201112:09 PM 
To: Jeff Read 
SUbject: RE: 80 Sherman Street 

Hello: 

I spoke to Marge this morning about her comments. She did see the fence and curb stops on the site plan. 
What she Is actually looking for Is the typical for both the fences (even though they are existing fences); she 
needs to know what the height Is for both the fence. I believe the chain link Is 6 feet but not sure about the 
fence along the property. J,r 

Thanks. Vf&fJ( -t~~ 
Shukria 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\mes\Locai Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E3FE89EPortland... 8/812011 
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»> "Jeff Read" <JRead@pinkhamandgreer.com> 8/2/201111:38 AM »> 

Hi Shukria-

Please review the attached response to review comments. The meeting previously requested to discuss 
comments primarily concerns yourself, Marge, Dave and Jeff. As discussed, we would like to meet as soon as 
possible to resolve any outstanding issues. Timing is critical on this project and we are available to meet at your 
convenience. If you have any questions, please call 

Jeffrey T. Read, P.E.
 

Pinkham and Greer Consulting Engineers
 

380 US Route One, Falmouth, ME 04105
 

207-781-5242 (voice)
 

207-781-4245 (fax)
 

From: Shukria Wlar [mailto:SHUKRIAW@portlandmaine.gov] 
sent: Monday, August 01,20112:16 PM 
To: Jeff Read 
SUbject: 80 Sherman Street 

Hello:
 

Attached are Zoning Comments for the above project. Please let em know if you have any questions.
 

Thanks.
 

Shukria
 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\mes\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E3FE89EPortland... 8/8/2011 
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3BO US Route One 

Falmouth. Maine 04105 

Tel~ 207.781.5242 

Fall: 207.781.4245 

/ 
July 11, 2011 

( File: 10144 /' / 

\	 ~ ,	 ..._,....._.,......_,~ ..._---_ ......-~.. ,.. _
Ms. Barbara Barhydt 
CITY OF PORTLAND, 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
389 Congress Street, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE:	 SACRED HEART PARKING EXPANSION 
80 SHERMAN STREET, PORTLAND 
LEVEL 1 - SITE ALTERATION 

Dear Barbara: 

Regarding your memo dated June 15, 2011 addressing the Level I: Site Alteration application 
for the proposed parking expansion at the Sacred Heart Church on 80 Sherman Street, we can 
offer the following: 

1.	 With regard to the requirement for a boundary survey, we respectfully request that Staff 
reconsider our request for a waiver.. The revised City Technical Standard Section 13.4, 
Waiver of Survey Requirements, outlines the following: 

13.4.1 Level I Site Alteration, Level II and Level III Site Plans - The Reviewing 
Authority may permit the submission of a partial survey depicting only the to be 
developed portion of the Improved lot of record if the development: 

1.	 Is proposed on an already Improved lot or record: and 
2.	 Comprises less than one (1) acre of saId improved lot of record. 

We believe this project meets both of the established criteria. We have completed a 
topographic survey of the work area and found the historic use lines established by the 
existing walk, fence lines and retaining structures correspond well with the property 
lines imported from the City tax maps. Proposed work will occur well within the 
physical limits of the site. Property line setbacks do not apply as proposed construction 
does not include a structure. Other applicable parking setbacks (25 feet from abutting 
structur~) are accomplished through data collected In the topographic survey. 

I have discussed the waiver request with Engineering staff and believe our request is 
reasonable and practical given the proposed scope of work, existing delineating 
features for the property and the criteria outlined in the revised standard. A copy of the 
topographic survey is attached for your records. 



..
 

Ms. Barb~ydt 
cJuly 11, 26~~_.;:.) 

Page 2·-"·· 

2.	 No additional landscaping was planned in association with the proposed parking 
expansion. The proposed parking area was designed to minimally impact established 
vegetation on thfl property by tying Into existing surface contours at the edge of 
pavement and eliminating site grading beyond the limits of the parking surface. 

I met Jeff Tarllng on site to review the location of the Dawn Redwood. The tree is 
located south of the existing garage, beyond the limits of the topographic survey and 
well outside the limits of work. This tree will not be impacted by the proposed parking 
expansion. We revised Detail Sheet C1.3 to Include a tree protection detail for existing 
trees adjacent to the work area. Copies of the revised sheet are attached for your 
review. 

3.	 We have corrected the scale notation on Sheet C1.2 and added curb stops to the 
proposed construction. An updated plan sheet Is attached for your review. We hope 
you find our request for a waiver of bicycle parking favorable. 

We appreciate your consideration on this project. If I can be of any assistance. or if you have 
any additional questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

Cc:	 Mr. Denis lafreniere 
File 

Enclosures 
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From: Shukria Wiar 
To: David Margolis-Pineo; David 5enus; Jeff Tarling; Marge Schmuckal; Th•.. 
Date: 8/2/2011 4: 12 PM 
SUbject: Fwd: RE: 80 Shennan Street 
Attachments: 10144,jU',ltr,Wlar with attachments,080211.pdf 

FYI- Please see attachecl document that addresses our comments. I have put this on the agenda for tomorrow.
 

Thanks.
 

»> "Jeff Read" <JRead@pinkhamanclgreer.com> 8/2/201111:38 AM »>
 

Hi Shukria-

Please review the attached response to review comments, The meeting previously requested to discuss 
comments primarily concems yourself, Marge, Dave and Jeff. As discussed, we would like to meet as soon as 
possible to resolve any outstanding issues, Timing is critical on this project and we are available to meet at your 
convenience. If you have any questions, please call 

Jeffrey T. Read, P.E. 
-~-,.~--- .._......~ ..~. 

L'-Ci'! " . 
CfTY (;. ..,-

Pinkham and Greer Consulting Engineers 

380 US Route One, Falmouth, ME 04105 LAUG -2 Wll 
\ 

\ 
_.J

207-781-5242 (voice) 

207-781-4245 (fax) 

From: Shukrla Wiar [mailto:SHUKRIAW@portiandmalne.gov] 
Sent: Monday, August 01,20112:16 PM 
To: Jeff Read 
SUbject: 80 Sherman Street 

Hello:
 

Attached are Zoning COmments for the above project. Please let em know if you have any questions.
 

Thanks.
 

Shukrla
 

file:/lC:\Documents and Settings\mes\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E382208PortlandC... 8/2/2011 



80 Sherman Street - #2011-279 - 048-F-1 & 5 

Patking lot expansion - R-6 Zone 

7/29/2011 

This proposal is to expand an existing accessoty parking lot from 6 parking spaces to 17 parking 

spaces. The property is loc.ted in an R-6 zone with a Historic Overlay. The new parlcing is shown 
within the required rear and side setbacks. Section 14-338 requires continuous cw:b guards. 
rectangular in cross-section. at least six (6) inches in height. I am not seeing that the provided detail 
on C1.3. The plans also snow that there is a fence around the parlcing lot, but I do not see a detlliJ. 
verifying the height of the fence and whether it would meet the requitements of 14-338. The 

applicant should supply more infonnation to verify complWlce of these requiJ.'ett1ents. 

The applicant is showing the required 25 foot setback &om the adjoining residential building per 
section 14-337. 

The open space ratio appears to have been met pel the information on the submitted application. 

Marge Schmuckal 

Zoning Administrator 

I i1__ ._..__•. .._.....__.._J 

http:1__._..__�


380 US Route One 

Falmouth, Maine 04105 

Tel: 207.781.5242 

Fax: 207.781.4245 

August 2, 2011 
File: 10144 

Ms. Shukria Wiar 
CITY OF PORTLAND, 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
389 Congress Street, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE:	 SACRED HEART PARKING EXPANSION 
80 SHERMAN STREET, PORTLAND 

AUG - 2 2011LEVEL 1 - SITE ALTERATION 

Dear Shukria: 

Regarding your memo dated July 28, 2011 addressing the Level I: Site Alteration application for 
the proposed parking expansion at the Saaed Heart Church on 80 Shennan Street, we offer the 
following:.."---".-..----..----_.. ..._ ..__- .......--~-~.._._ ..._	 .-' "",~-"~ 

A. zonlna Administrator:	 . 
The review Is pending and comments will be forwarded to you. 

Zoning comments forwarded to our office on 8/1/11 are outlined as follows: 

This proposal is to expand an existing accessory parking lot from 6 parking spaces to 17 
partdng spaces. The property is located in an R-6 zone with a Historic Overlay. The 
new parking Is shown within the required rear and side setbacks. section 14-338 
requires continuous curb guards, rectangular in cross-section, at least six (6) inches in 
height I am not seeing that the provided detail on C1.3. 

Curb guard Iocstion is outlined on C1.2, Rev 1 and detailed on C1.~ 
The ~·alsoshow that there Is a fence around the parking lot, but~ a detail 
verifying the height of the fence and whether It would meet the requirements of 1~. 
The applicant should supply more information to verify compliance of these 
requirements. 



Ms. Shukria Wiar 
August 2, 2011 
Page 2 

The fence along the east properly line is 48-in chain link, which conforms to 14-338(8)2. 
There are no fencing requirements associated with the street-slde properly line in this 
section. 

The applicant Is showing the reqUired 25 foot setback from the adjoining residential 
bUilding per section 14-337. 

Noted 

The open space ratio appears to have been met per the infonnation on the submitted 
application. 

Noted. 

B. Planner Comments: 
1. SInce this building Is a historic landmarX, the project will need to be reviewed by the 

HIstoric Preservation. 

An application has been submitted to Historic Preservation. 

2. Where sidewalks already exist but are In substandard condition, they shaH be repaired 
or replaced in conformance with Chapter 25 of the City Code and Section 1 of the 
Technical Manual. 

Per my conversation with the City Engineers office, existing sidewalks are In good 
condition and wli not require repair or replacement. 

3. landscaping will need to be proposed on the site; please submit landscaping plans for 
review. Developments with five (5) or more parking spaces shall Include at least tIM> (2) 
trees (or one (1) tree and three (3) shrubs) per five (5) parking spaces planted In 
landscaped islands to saeen shade and break up parking. Trees and shrubs In parking 
lots may be In Informal groups, straight rows, or concentrated In dusters as detailed in 
section 4 of the Technical Manual. 

Landscaping will be addressed and outlined In a landscaping plan to be prepared and 
submitted following discussion with City Staff. 

4. All development shaH include street trees in numbers and locations as specified In 
Section 4 of the Technical Manual. Street trees shall be planted In the right of way, as 
specifted In Section 4 of the Technical Manual. Str8et trees shaH be d a species 
identified on the City d Portland Recommended Tree List, unless otherwise approved 
by the Portland City Arborist or hlslher designee. 

Street trees CU1T8l1t1y exist on Shennan Street. Based on a previous convetsation with 
Jeff TaTting, additional street trees would not be necessary. 
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5. Will there be any new exterior lighting proposed? Please show the location on the site 
plan and submit photometric plans, as well as catalogue cuts for all proposed lighting. 

I 
As previously outlined, no new exterior lighting is proposed. 

6. The site plan shall provide secure bicyde parking in confonnance with SecUon 1 of the 
Technical Manual and Two (2) bicycle parking spaces for every ten (10) vehicle par1<ing 
spaces for the first one hundred (100) required vehicle parking spaces. 

Our client would like to telterate our f8C1uest for waiver on this Item. There Is no cunent 
or antJclpatecJ bicycle traffic from the site and space Is V8IY limited. 

7. The site plan shall Include areas for snow storage or shall include an acceptable snow 
removal plan. 

Snow wIR be cleared and removed from site as IJ6C9SSBry by a private contractor. The 
Parish currently utilizes Btookscapes Property SetvIcss for all Church facilities In 
Portland. 

8. How will the stack parking be managed? 

The lot will be private and is Intended for staffuse only. Parldng will be managed by the 
Owner and tenant IntemaHy, as personnel schedule and demand f8C1uiteS. 

9. How will the existing historic trees or any other plantings be protected dUring 
construction? The site plan shall include adequate measures to protect vegetation to 
be preserved from construction impacts. 

As outIinfKJ In previous correspondence, I met Jeff Tarllng on site to I8view the location 
ofhIstotfc t18es, specifIcaJIy the Dawn Redwood. The tree Is located south of the 
existing garage, beyond the limits of the topographic survey and well outside the limits 
of worlc. This tree will not be impacted by the proposedpatIdng expansion. 

DetaI Sheet C1.3 to include a tree protecI/on det8Il for existing trees adjacent to the 
work area. TIle proposed parking area was designed to minimally Impact esIBbIished 
vegetation on the properly by tying into exJstlng surface contours at the edge of 
pavement to minimize site grading beyond the limits of the parking surface. 

c. Stormwater Comments: 
1. The Applicant proposes to mimic the existing runoff pattern, discharging additional, 

untreated surface runoff to Sherman Street This approach does not meet the Ctty's 
standards. The Applicant has not provided a stormwater management plan and 
engineering design plans meeting the requirements of the Basic. General, and Roodlng 
Standards (section 5 of the CIty of Portland Technical Manual). The project Is required 
to meet the Basic, General and Flooding standards outlined in section 5 of the 
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Technical. Manual (Level 1 Site Alteration Plans are required to conform with certain site 
plan standards contained in Section 14-526, Including Environmental Quality Standards 
outlined In section 14-526(b) 3 - Water Quality, Stormwater Management and Erosion 
Control). 

We understand the comment but question if this requirement Is reasonable for a project 
of this scale and at this Ioc8tJon. The proposed additional impervioUS area for this 
project Is 2,855 square feet The site dischBlf18s to a closed, separated municipal 
stann sewer system. Given the level of development and existing ImpetVious 8188 in 
this nelghbotfJood, preparation of a stonnwater management report, associated 
modeling and plan pt8pBI'8Iion appear to be an UIJIB8SOtJBbIe, unnecessary expense for 
this project. We respedfully request a waiver from City staff for this requirement. 

2. We await the submittal of engineering design plans and a stDrmwater management plan 
in oontorinanoe with the Clty's standards for stormwater management to perfonn our 
review. 

D. Traffic Comments: 
1. The existing driveway on Sherman Street does not meet City standards. The applicant 

needs to formaUy request a waiver from the Technical Standards and provide 
supporUng documentation. 

The exlstlng dlWewayon Shennan Street was discussed at the pre-applicstlon meeting. 
At that time, disct.'8SIon included utilization of the existing site entrance to pr8setVe the 
historic character and appearance dthe properly as viewed from Sherman Stteet. We 
request a waiver from the technical standatd. 

2. We find the provision of stacked partdng to be acceptable. The apprlC8nt should 
provide Information on how the spaces will be managed. 

The lot will be private and Is Intended for staffuse only. Parking will be managed by the 
Ownerand tenant Internally. as personnel schedule and demand requites. 

3. Vehicles exiting the parldng lot will not be able to easily tum around. The parking lot 
should be designed to allow for a turnaround area. Our suggestion would be to 
elmlnate three parking spaces along the side property boundary and use that area for 
buffer space and a turnaround area. 

We understand maneuvering space Is limited at the eastem end of the parldng lot, and 
the suggestion is well noted. However, the need for the three spaces in question 
precludes their elimination. Users will likely be required to back into these spaces early, 
using adjacent, empty spaces to reverse direction. It will be Inconvenient at times, but 
manageable. 
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E. engineering comments: 
1. The applicanfs request for a survey waiver is denied for the following reason. Section 

13.4.1. of the Wav,r of Boundary Survey ReqUirements states that: 
The Reviewing Authority may permit the submission of a partial survey depicting only 
the to-be developed portion of the Improved lot of record If the development 

1. Is proposed on an already Improved lot of record; and 
2. ComprIses less than one (1) acre of said Improved lot of record 

The applicant is worldng with a surveyor to complete a boundary survey. 

2. Please provide desaiption of the original City Bench Marit that was used to established 
city datum onsite. 

Infonnation will be included with the forthcoming SUl'Vey. 

The applicant has failed to submit a partial survey of the lot Applicant has provided a partial 
topographic SUl'Y8Y. not a partial boundary survey reqUired for a waiver. Therefore the applicant 
is required to submit a survey by a licensed surveyor showing the left portion of the lot where 
changes are proposed, showing the front. side and rear property Une with property pins being 
set. 

Environmental Qyallty Standards: 
1.	 This historic property on Sherman Street which is part of the Sacred Heart Church, the 

main entrance faces Mellen Street. has graced the Parkside Neighborhood for several 
decades. (This site is one of the unique sites in MaIne that has two trees on Maine's 
'Big Tree' Ust. the Kousa Dogwood on Mellen Street and the Dawn Redwood or 
Metasequoia behind the garage.) 

The chut"dh yard offers a green oasis In the most densely populated neighborhood in 
Maine. With this In mind. we feel It is important to protect etements of this historic 
property and the green benefits If provides the neighboring properties which are multi­
unit residential. The proposed non-residential parking should Include landscape 
bub.18nt that mimics the a.mmt use. This \VOU1d Include the buffering of the parking to 
the left or Northeast side of the proposed lot with a fence and trees I shrubs. The goal 
would be to meet the Pa1dng Lot tree standard ofone tree per five spaces*. 

l..andsaJpIng wit be addressed and outlined In a/andscap/ng plan to be pt8p81'fKl and 
submitted following discussion with CIty Staff. 

2.	 Tree Save - The existing Kousa Dogwood near Sherman Street Is an excellent 
specimen.that Is several decades old. the Kousa Dogwood on Mellen Street was likely 
planted at the same time as the State Record tree on Mellen Street. Ideally the existing 
Dogwood near Sherman Street should be saved. 
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The kousa dogwood near Shennan street is a very nice tree. However, It ;s not a 
historic tree, and th" parking spaces outlined on the plan are needed for the parish and 
Catholic Charities staff. We beHeve the tree is too la'11e to be effectively transplanted. 

Recommendations - Additional screening or landscape treatment for the parKing lot is 
needed along the left or NE property line. This may Indude fencing, trees, shrubs or 
hedging. The existing property line fence and grading appears to be hap-hazard likely 
from years of each property not knowing where the line Is or not agreeing on treabnenl 
The property One should be accurately determined before improvements planned. Extra 
effort to save the Kousa Dogwood should be made or a replacement Dogwood Included 
Into the landscape plan. 

See comment 1 above. 

Note -~ overall beauty of the sacred Heart Church site, the architecture, historic 
elements and greenery is an important part of the ctty-scape of this neighborhood. 
These features should not be lost for future generations. 

We appreciate your sentimentality reg8lfl;ng this propetty. You should be aW818 that the 
features you cited wiN be lost If this project does not go through. The reality is this facility 
;s located in a chBJ1enged nelghbothood and has been operating at a loss for some time. 
The CUII8IIt use cannot suppotf the site. The priest has been removed from the rectory 
to provide leasable space and Income to BIlow the facility to suppott itBeIf. Without the 
income pmvldBd by the lease, the church and the S81VIces It provides wII be closed. 

We appreciate ~ur consideration on this project. If I can be of any assistance, or if you have 
any additional questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

Cc:	 Mr. Denis lafreniere 
File 

Enclosures 
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JULY 28, 2011 

JEFFRBAD	 ROMAN CAnlOUC BISHOP OF PORTLAND 
PINKHAM AMD GREER	 POBox 11559 
380 US ROUTE ONE	 PORTLAND, ME 04104 
FALMOUlH, ME 04105 

RE: Review Comments for Final Plan - Administrative Review 

Project Name: ExPANSION OF PARKING LOT Project ID: 2011-279 
Project Address: 80 SHERMAN STREET CBL: 048-F-005 
Applicant: ROMAN CA1HOUC BISHOP OF POR11.AND 
Planner: SHUKRIA WIAR 

Dear Jeff: 

Thank you for submitting a Level I Site Alteration Application for the Sacred Heart Parlcing Expansion 
project located at 80 Sherman Street. The applicant is proposing to lease out space in the existing Rectory 
building to the Catholic Charities ofMaine and would like to modify the existing six space parking lot to 
accommodate a to1al of 17 parking spaces for staffand office visitors. The proposed project will result in 
2,855 sq1J81'e feet ofnew impervious area. This proposal is being reviewed as a final site plan subject to 
the Site Plan Ordinance, Article V ofLand Use Code. 

The Planning Authority may request additional information dming the continued review of the proposal 
according to applicable laws, ordinances and regulations. 

Staffreview comments are as the following: 

~review:=g'~:::= will be furwanlcd "')'OIL---_.__.,-------,..,-_.,.~._-----
B. Planner Comments: 

I.	 Since this building is a historic landmark, the project will need to be reviewed by the Historic 
Preservation. 

2.	 Where sidewalks already exist but are in substandard condition, they shall be repaired or 
replaced in conformance with Chapter 2S oftbe City Code and Section I ofthe Teclmical 
Manual. 

3.	 Landscaping will need to be proposed on the site; please submit landscaping plans for review. 
Developments with five (5) or more parking spaces shall include at least two (2) trees (or one (1) 
tree arid three (3) slnubs) per five (5) parking spaces planted in landscaped islands to screen 
shade and break up parking. Trees and shrubs in parking lots may be in informal groups. straight 
rows, or concentrated in clusters as detailed in Section 4 ofthe Technical Manual 



4.	 All development shall include street trees in numbers and locations as specified in Section 4 of 
the Teclmical Manual. Street trees shall be planted in the right ofway, as specified in Section 4 
ofthe Technical Manual. Street trees shall be ofa species identified on the City ofPortland 
Recommended Tree List, unless otherwise approved by the Portland City Arborist or bisIher 
designee. 

5.	 Will there be any new exterior lighting proposed? Please show the location on the site plan and 
submit photometric plans, as wcllas catalogue cuts for all proposed lighting. 

6.	 The site plan shall provide 8eCw-e bicycle parking in conformance with Section 1 of the 
Technical Manual and Two (2) bicycle parking spaces for every ten (10) vehicle parking spaces 
for the first one hundred (100) required vehicle parking spaces. 

7.	 The site plan shall influde areas for snow storage or shall include an acceptable snow removal 
plan. 

8.	 How will the stack parking be managed? 
9.	 How will the existing historic trees or any other plantings be protected during construction? The 

site plan sball include adequate measures to protect vegetation to be preserved from construction 
impacts. 

C. Stormwater CQmments: 
1.	 The Applicant proposes to mimic the existing nmoft' pattern, discharging additional, untreated 

surface nmoff to Sherman Street. This approach does not meet the City's standards. The 
Applicant' has not provided a stormwater management plan and engineering design plans 
meeting the requirements of the Basic, General, and Flooding Standards (Section 5 of the City of 
Portland Technical Manual). The project is required to meet the Basic, General and Flooding 
standards outlined in Section 5 of the Technical Manual (Level 1 Site Alteration Plans are 
required to ConfOI1D with certain site plan standards contained in Section 14-526, including 
Environmental Quality Standards outlined in Section 14-S26(b) 3 - Water Quality, Stormwater 
Management and Erosion Control). 

2.	 We await the submittal of engineering design plans and a stormwater management plan in 
conformance with the City's standards for stormwater management to perfonn oW'review. 

D. Traffic Comments: 
1.	 The existing driveway on Sherman Street does not meet City standards. The applicant needs to 

formally request a waiver from the Technical Standards and provide supporting documentation. 
2.	 We find the provision of stacked parking to be acceptable. The applicant should provide
 

information on how the spaces will be managed.
 
3.	 Vehicles exiting the parking lot will not be able to easily turn around. The parking lot should be 

designed to allow for a turnaround area. Our suggestion would be to eliminate three parking 
spaces along the side property boundary and use that area for buffer space and a twnaround area. 

E. Engineering Comments: 
1. The applicant's request for a survey waiver is denied for the following reason. Section 13.4.1. of 

the Waiver ofBoundary Survey Requirements states that: 
The Reviewing Authority may permit the submission ofa partial survey depicting only the 
to-be developed portion ofthe improved lot ofrecord if the development: 

1. Is proposed on an already improved lot ofrecord; and 
2. Comprises less than one (1) acre ofsaid improved lot ofrecord 

2.	 Please provide description of the original City Bench Mark that was used to established city 
datum onsite. 

The applicant has failed to submit a partial survey ofthe lot. Applicant has provided a partial topographic 
survey, not a partial boundary survey required for a waiver. Therefore the applicant is required to submit 

C:\Documenl8 and Settinp'liread\l.ocal Scttinp\T~ Internet FlIcs\OLK8S\1'mal Plan Commenl1.cttllr.doc 2 



a survey by a licensed surveyor showing the left portioo ofthe lot where changes are proposed, showing 
the front. side and rear property line with property pins being set. 

Enyimnrnental Quality Standards: 
1.	 This historic property on Sherman Street wbich is part of the Sacred Heart Church, the main 

entrance faces Mellen Street. bas graced the Parkside Neighborhood for several decades. (I'his 
site is one pfthe unique sites in Maine that bas two trees on Maine's 'Big Tree' List, the KOUBa 

Dogwood on Mellen Street and the Dawn Redwood or Metasequoia behind the garage.) 

The church yard offers a green oasis in the most densely populated neighborhood in Maine. With 
this in mind, we feel jt is important to protect elements of this historic property and the green 
benefits if provides tlie neighboring properties which are multi-unit residential. The proposed 
non-residential parking should include landscape treatment that mimics the current use. This 
would include the buffering of the parking to the left or Northeast side of the proposed lot with a 
fence and trees I shrubs. The goal would be to meet the Parking Lot tree standard ofone tree per 
five spaces•• 

2.	 Tree Save - The existing KoUBa Dogwood near Sherman Street is an excellent specimen that is 
several decades old, the Kousa Dogwood on Mellen Street was likely planted at the same time as 
the State Record tree on Mellen Street. Ideally the existing Dogwood near Sherman Street should 
be saved. 

Recommendations - Additional screening or landscape treatment for the parking lot is needed 
along the left or NE property line. This may include fencing, trees, shrubs or hedging. The 
existing property line fence and grading appears to be hap-hazard likely from years ofeach 
property not knowing where the line is or not agreeing on treatment. The property line should be 
accurately determined before improvements planned; Extra effort to save the Kousa Dogwood 
should be made or a replacement Dogwood included into the landscape plan. 

Note· The overall beauty of the Sacred Heart Church site, the architecture, historic elements and 
greenery is an important part ofthe city-scape ofthis neighborhood. These features should not be 
lost for ~ generations. 

Please submit one complete sets and a CD ofrevised final plans to address staff comments. Upon receipt 
ofthe revised material, the City ofPortland will review the additional plans and information for 
conformance with applicable ordinances. Ifyou have any questions, feel free to contact me at 756-8083 or 
by email at shukriaw@portlandmaine.gov 

Sincerely, 

Shukria Wiar 
Planner 

Electronic Diltribution: 
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services ManllF' 
Danielle West-ebuhta. Associate Corporation Counsel 
Marge SchmucIcal. Zoning Administrator 
David M8I'gOJis-Pinco, Deputy City Engineer 
Capt. Chris Pirone, Fire Prevention 
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist 
Tom Errico, Wilbur Smith Consulting Engineers 
David Scnus, Woodard & Curran 
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I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record 
authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as 
hislher authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a 
permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Planning Authority and Code 
Enforcement's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this 
permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

This application Is for a Site Plan review only. a Performance Guarantee. Inspection Fee.
 
BUilding Permit Application and associated fees will be required prior to construction.
 

I----'-s~n:s?l_'u~_f_~p_"~~._.-1--)_1_D8t6:--+-( _)-i--~!-{I 
Please refer to Article V, Site Plan of the City of Portland Land Use Code for detailed information
 
concerning the City's site plan review process, thresholds and standards. Should you have any
 
questions regarding the submittal requirements or any other aspect of the site plan review process,
 
please contact the Planning Division.
 

PROJECT DATA 
The following information is required where applicable, In order complete the appJication 

r,,,, f/If:'N) 1Total Site Area 50. ft 

Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site sa. ft. 
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA 

sq. ft.• Proposed Total Paved Area 7~"'~ 
-"'1\0 sq. ft.• Existing Total Impervious Area 

,,,,,,oa.-J) ('SQ. n. )• Proposed Total Impervious Area t"". 
sq. ft.• Proposed Impervious Net Change -

PARKING SPACES 

• existing Number of ParkinQ Spaces ~ 

• Prooosed Number of Parkina Spaces Ii 
TOTAL Number of Parking Spaces .':Jo 

General Submittal Requirements - Levell Site Alteration 

Applicant Planner Number of 
Submittal Requirement 

Checklist Checklist Paper Copies 

B D
 
0
 

~ D 
fit" D 
0 D
 
q
 D
 
D D
 

f!f D 

~ D 

1 Completed application form. 

1 Application fees. 

Written description of project. 

Evidence of right, title and interest. 

Copies of required state and/or federal permits. f..J/1, 
Written assessment of zoning. tU 
Written description of existing and proposed easements or other 
burdens.· 1oJ1A 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 Written requests for waivers from individual site plan and/or 
technical standards. 
Evidence of financial and technical capacity. 1 

Dept. ofPJanning and Urban Deve!opment- Portland City Hall- 389 CongJ:eSS Sl- Portlawi,. ME 04101 -ph (207)874.8721 or 874-8719 ·4· 



·. Sacred Heart/ St. Dominic 
PORTLAND PENINSULA & ISLAND PARISHES ~ ~ 

~ 
',f> 

St O>rio_ 

' 
, 

~=' 

307 Congress Street 
. I .. 
; ' :!: , 

Portland, Maine 04101 
,f} , ". .-.1,.t1! 

8~HMttISLP"" Sf:. Dominic 207-~73-7746 Fax: 207-879-5547 
Rev. Louis r. Phillips, RectorI Administrator rectory@PortlandCathedral.org 

May 17,2011 

City of Portland - Planning Division 
c/o Ms. Barbara Barhydt 
Fourth Floor, City Hall 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Sacred Heart / St. Dominic Parish Parking Lot 

Dear Ms. Barhydt, 
I am writing in regard to our parish's upcoming parking lot repavement and expansion at 80 

Sherman Street in Portland. We have received preliminary estimates for the work in the amount of 
$20,000-$25,000 and the Diocese has indicated that they will assist the parish by providing funding for 
this project. If you have any additional questions please do not hesitate to me know, my office is 773­
7746 xlOI. Thank you for your assistance with this important project. 

Sincerely, 

~~J 
Denis Lafreniere, Jr. 
Business Coordinator 
Pqrtland Peninsula and Island Parishes 
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"I1AINE _ON AND eeDlMI5NT coNTIIlOL _, P\JBl.11lIeD BY TIlE ~ ao L.o!H:> 
AND WATER QJALITY. MAINE! DEPARTl1ENT OF EIolVIROIf'ENTAL. Pfl1011!CTION, LAT1!6T 
EDmON, NAAlCloI 2tlIIm. 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
SITE PLAN AND SUBDIVISION NOTES 

LANl:>&CAI"IN< &WALJ.. HI!ET THE 'AIeORIC\A.'IUI'tAL ei"ECI'lCAT1ON& ."H:> llTANDAR06 ao 
PRACTJCE AND ~ c:itJCl!LlNE9. OF 'M! CJD" Of JII08tL6NQ tgg.ti1<:.4b AMP 
QE&Qi 9TAtPA8QO ANp ("iRQI;l'tEA 

2.	 THE EHTlI<E &I'IE IlWAU. ee PEVE!.Ol"ED ANDJOIlt MAINTAINED All DEPICTED ON THE enc, 
f"'WlH. Af'l"I'lIOVAL OF THE l"lA+II-IG AllnlORlrr OR PLANoIIHG ~ IlWAU. ee 
I'lEGlIJIRED FOR An' ALTERATION TO OR DEVlAT10N FRI:lI"I THE Af'I"AOYEE) enc PLAN. 
~N:i, IIITHaJT LttrTATlONo TG1FClCiRAf'IolY. DRAtlAOI!.l.AiD&CAf'INCi. FlI!'I5HT1ON OF 
WOODED OR LMIN .-AS. .occE$6. &In; LOCATION, AND _ACIN<i OF PAIIiKII«i .-AS 
AND LOCAT1ON AND &IZE OF ElUILDING&. 

3. ALL f"ClLEI'lLlN! UTILIT1E& 6WALL ee ~. 
~	 &ICEWAI.J<$ AND o..R5Mi &WALJ.. BE DE&IGIED AND ElUlLT lllTU TlF'DOlLN RAI1f'& AT ALL 

STREET ~.CF!JO&8Il"L!<& AND ~Y& IN ~ IIIITH THE CITY OF 
I"QRTI.AND 1'EOHCAL AND DE_ &TANDAFlDll AAD GUlDl!LINE&. 

S.	 ALL EIOO8IGlN CONTROl.__ &IlAU.. BE CCNIlTlOllC:TED AAD MAINTAINED IN 
AccORDANCE \lITH THE /'1AINE EI'!O&ION AND SEDII'ENT CONTROl. ~ FUeLI&IEt> elY 
THE ElUIi!I!AU OF L.o!H:> AND ClJALITY, HAIHl: DEPAR1I'1I!NT OF ElMIlICIf'1ENTAL 
f'I'lOTI!CT1ON. ~ 2tlIIm. 

6.	 ALL EIIlGl&ICH CONTROl. I'1EAeUI<E& &IlAU.. ee INSTAL.L.EP Fl'IIOI'l TO ""'" &ITE
 
E>«:AYATION OR REGRAD-.
 

1.	 ALl. DI6~ Aj;EAS ON THE &m: NoT COVE/OiED BY euu.olNG& OF! PAvED AFeA& 
&WALJ.. BE lOTASlLIZED \lITH LO,AH AND eEED OF! OTHER I"ETHOD& All JeQJIRED BY 
ee&T I"IANA<iEMENT 1"R4CT1CE& (eee Ae<:M!). 

&.	 ~ TO CCNIl11<UCT1ON, A PIIll!CCNIlT'I'!IICT1ON MEE'1'1N:lo &IIALL BE HELD AT THE 
~ &I'IE \lITH THE ~OR. DIM!LOf'I'1ENT I'iEVlEW COOIODINATOR, P\JBl.1C 
\IICI!O!K'& I<Ef'flE&ENTATlYI! ,AM;) (lUJER TO I'lEYIEIIl tie CCNIlTlOllCT1ClN &Q.IEPt.I.l! AND 
ClaTlCAL AeFECT& OF TH! &I'IE UIOI<K. AT THAT T1Ml!. THE &ITEiEIUILDINCio CONTRACTOF! 
&IotALL ~E _ (3) c:oPIEll OF A DETAILED CCNIlT1'5JCTlON llCI-I!I:IIU TO THE 
ATTENDtIG ClrrI'!l!F'F'E&ENTATI\-E. IT IlWAU. BE TIE CONIRAC:TOR'll_telLlrr TO 
_ A I'ImJALLY AGI"S'AllI E TIME FOR TH! PRECONllT1O/JC;T101lI1El!T1NCL 

!I.	 E><I&TING Yl!<iETATION &WALJ.. BE ~ IN .-AS _ ON THI6 SITE. FEN<:!NCi OF! 
0T14!:R F'I'lOTECTM: ~~ BE EJI<ECTEI) out&IDE THE DRIf'-LN! OF 
IICMCUAL, ~ OF T1O!E!!& DEIlIGNATED !'OF! f'I'II!&ERYATlON f'RIGlR TO THE 
ON&ET OF CCNIlT1'UCT1ClN.ll!ElGoRADtIG &IotALL NoT TAKI! F'LACE IIITHIN TH! DRIf'-l.1NE OF 
T'I'!EE& DE$/GNATED FOR F'l'5&ERYATlON. NO &TOF!.06E OF! CONll'!Rlc:TlON 11A~ 
&IlAU.. BE I"EI'M1TTED \lITH1H THE DRjp·llNE OF mEI!& to BE F'I'!ESER\IEP. 
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/ /_/--J--'£'--- L--------;,;------- /- ~ 

../-- ------- ~ /77777 6UI1.!:>N:i 
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_------ '. __-A ------w-- llI6.TER I.INE~_ _-------- _A'---- <, --~----.- ..... ili=OT GRADe 
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CI CI I"""NFENCE 
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ZONE INFORMATION 
zalE, R6 - I<!ESlPBmAl. 
FEFlHITTED Ul;E. __ IGIC<J&. Cfl' &~ PAI'l<INCo 

sPACE &T~ARDe F<EGllIREO Pl'lOP05ED 
I1INIl1.t1 loOT 61ZE 1{>00 ea. FT. 12?12ll2> so. FT. 

11IN1l1.t16T1<Ei!T _AGE "" FEET 12~ fEET 
H1H1HII1 _ YARD "" FEEr lrZ' I=ECi 

\ MINIHlJ1 REAR YARD 212> FEET 20 FEET 
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\ 
6IDEY~ 1I2lFEET 10 F;ET 

MAXJI"lJ'1 BUll.D1Na. HEI<;HT 4S FEET WA 
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 """'''' 
\ 

Ra"Wi~THOLIC: \
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\ 
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~ -BILT FeolCE FABRICERO_SIOt"- CO_NTROL NOTES 
\.lAIl!l>WOCID 5TAKE&GENERAl:	 2" ~ &T<»lE OR EDGl£ Cl' EX~ SPACED AT 6'·'" MAX. 

"M! ~ DEPICT ne FiEQJlREO e.otL ERO&ION CON1l'!OI.. l SUIT-..E TOPSOIL $ALVA<>E!> I'!OlOH &ITE ORS<:REENIm. LOOElE AND 

.\.';"A;:'A":
• :'A":"A':"A

.:"/1.":,,..':',.-:'
:'./-.::'A';'A':'A' 

..:~1~:1+:1+:::-~:! 
.';''''';:·''';:'A:·A :'J\:! 
: A': '.I\.' ;'X; 'A':A' ::'

'A :"A': '",,::'J\:;'J\': 'A'
A';''';:'A:A:'A:-'';.-

\;i:;i;~f;i:;I~1~;~ 

J! 
H
g~
,~ 

"A' : 'I\: ; ""," ~'""

':~!':::;..:~:i~:.: 
:"A":"A":'''''' 

""'-;';\':-1\.' 

-./~:X~)
::'A-:~\' 

i'.....":".A"
:;"A" 
'"A" 

OF EQJlvAl.elT &IZE. EXeA&l! • 
I'!I!CYcu;o coNCl<E11! PAVS1ENT o.c. ON DOWoIS11OEAM 

~. ne ~ORI&~ FORMAlNTAINING THE i'Il!fA.!ll2 llANOY LOA01 OR LOAM A6 oeFN!D BY n.IE U&OA SOIL 510!!.
 
COH6TI'iIJCTlON &m! IN EIl.ICM A I'1-at T>lAT, ea-lSEIl!VATION $ERIIICE CLAS6IFICATJON 5'T'5TEM, _ F!'!a1
 &UBeA5E 

~ Cl' &Le6OIL, REFuSE. ~ &TONEEl. a.oos, I<OOTS.IlEEDS,
 
L SOil. ERO&ION 15 KEPT TO A MINHJ1. ~IZe:t1E6 OR OTHER lNDetREAel.l! FORE!IGH NATTER A6 CETEi'M1NED
 
2. NO $EOIMENT LEAVES THE CONSl1'!IJC1'lON &ITE PI'lOPER. BY THE NSFI!C1'lIG AUTl4OftIlY. CONT"FtACTOR 6IlAI.L &UeNlT Il!6FOIl!TS
 
~. ALL I"06&lSl.E ~ AIO!E EHFLOYED TO Pl<EYENT llEDll"elT Cl'LOAM TEST RESULT9 F'EFlFOI't1ED BY AN NDEI"I!NDl!NT TE&TING
 &ILT 1"I!NCI! -----."
 

FIOCIM EN1'ElUO D1UINA6E ~ AND u.ETl.AND& EVEJol BEYOND I.ABORAT~ FOR n:>P6OtL FR<::tf 0_6QUIll25 _ TO
 LoN1 AND SEED 
TOlE OETAIUl _ ON ms I"I.AH IF' NECESSARY. R.ACIN<i. THE COST OF TE5TNlo SIW.l. BE INCIDeNTAL TO THE OO&T CF ~ 

~ aoTTOI1 OF
FE!'CE IN 1'RENCH urn< 
E><CAVATED MATERIAL; 

tlQIEs. &ILT FeolCE TO BE lJ5EI) TOTOPllOIL.. TOf'&OlL 6IlAI.L I'bT THE FOL1.OIlING 6PECIFlCAT1GiNfl< 
I.	 ALL El'lIO&ION CON1l'!OI.. I'IEAeUI'!E6 SIW.l. ee CQl&l1'!IJC1'ED AND CoNTl'ilOL 6I-EET PLCW IN
 

MAINTAINED IN ACCOIlDAHCE W1T>11I<E MAINE EROSION AND &/!DINENT 2. MATERIAL
 AR£A5 LE&6 THAN In AcIE. 
CON1l'!OI.. Ill'1I"$ F'lt5LieIIED BY THE IlUI<EAIJ OF LAND ANt> WA'll1R 
QJALITY, MAINE DEPARTMeNT Cl' ~AL~ON,I1AIOCH SAND - 01D& IN. TO 0'- N. 01A1'ETEll! (ill BY YOllI1E!) • • •• •• <0 • 111 6Il.TFENCEJ~
2""'3-	 &lLT • 0.- IN. TO •.-.... DIAME1'I!R (ill By VOI.JJ1E) . .. 2" - "" < .... FABRIC 

~ ....CLAY - LE&6 THAN •.-IN. DIAI1ETER {,.. By vout1E> •••• S - I!> 
a:: a::2.	 T1-IE ~OR IS l'lE6I"ClN6leLl! FOR ALL ~ I<EaLTiNG FA01 

TOP OF.... ~ER:>&lON OR seDlNENTATION FI<a1 T1-IE SITE TO ~_ 0l'IGANIC& {$W.1. I'1OET THE Il!EQJIIl!EI'1ENT$ OF I1DOT 5TA1<:E6
~,I1IATEf<BQDIE&, OR IIE11.ANC AS A ~T CF 1>'IS 5TANDAIOD 6F'ECII'ICATloN ,om FeAT HM/SI {ill BY YOLIJ1EJ . 10 - 2" ~ 
FI'lOJI!CT. 

NlTIl!IENI's, ~r	 OVERLAP JOINTS 
3.	 LOAM AND eEED ALL DI6n.u<eCD oOlI<!!A6 A5 eooN AS F066leLl! -'FI'Ei'! eALeU1 (eA) {ill SAnJRATIONJ " - 8<0 

DI&1UI'!I3ANc:E, ElUT NO L~ T14.4>I , DAy$. LOAM AND SEED .AN'T' ~ (H:SJ {ill !loA'llJRATICHJ. " •••• '" • 2S
 
OJe~ AIll!A IlllTUIN 1&' OF III!"T\.ANOS OR WATERElODEI5 1lIITI<H 48 POToAIl5RJot 00 lilI 5AnJRATJONJ •••••••• 2J • ~'"
 
<lOOR5 OR Fl'!IOR TO AND STOlON 15V1!NT. USE IiANTEl" SEED RAllOa AND ~ (P) (I'<:lt.tb5/ACRE) •••••• 112> - "'" flMi
 CD SILT FENCE DETAIL 
SFECIFlCA710N5 IF' Af'f'RClF'!'!IA'TE. 1"1-1	 1> 

NaTTOecALE~ 
4.	 IN6FECT SOIL E_OH HeAeUIOES lIEEI<I..Y AND AFTER 6tGNIF1CANT PEle'1EAeILITY (!NCIES PER \olGUV ••••• ~ - 10 L HAlNTAIN EIlTRAHCE N A CQIDtT10N T>lAT wu. PI'lE'<9lT ~ CIi' SEDIMEHT cwo
 

5TOI'!1 EvENT$. HAI<E ALL N5CE6&AR'T' REPAlR5 TO PACILITIE5 A5 P<SLIC _ ·CF-lW\Y. F IIlOSI-lING J8 REGlJJIl!ED f"ll<EVEt{l' 6ED1HeNT FA01 ENTEFlING
 
eooN A5 f'06llreu;. BUT NO LoN:SlER T14.4>I 2 DAY$. CI..E.AN AND RESET HAxMJ1 STCtlE 51Z11! (INCIlES) ..••••••• 3/4 WATEIOWA'T'&. DITCl-E9 OR &TOfi/l'1 DRAINS.
SILT FENCE& AND 5Tcte 0lECK D_IIII-'IOI ACCU'U.ATE 6ED1HeNT 
AND OEBRIS. ~	 2. Il!EI"1OVE STAeILI%I!D CONSTRJCT1oN ~ TO FlNI8H ROAO CONSmlCTlc::N • PAVB1ENT. CONSTRUCTION USE 

use I"E1'a'1ANENT $ED M11<E8 AND RATE& BE11II=EN sm -'Ill> ~.
 

PREVENTIc:lN OR &TAelUZATlCiN eur llolAT 61-lOIII &IGNS OF EROSION.
 
S.	 PIOOTECf AND STAelLI%E ALL AREAS NOT 60EXJLED FOR E!'lO&IGlN use ~ 8Ett> ND<£6 FOR F'ERlooe LE&6 THAN Il MCINll<6. IF' USING I V4" II1A I1DOT ll.!lnnTI!HF'CII'IAFn' 5EEt:> Hl><E8 AND RATE& ElIrnlE!N 10/1 ANt> SM. 1l!E.!lEED WITH o STABIUZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAILNOTIFY CllNER OF .ANT' _CANT EROSION FR06LB"f. 

~ 
P LoT

r,'t:t,-r
k'i~6' 4" COHPAcTEo AGGRI!6ATE

2 V4' ~ MDOT aa.. 
HOlTO SCALE 

PEl<MAIoIEH1' eeeo MfI< AFTER ellS. 
h. AFPLY I1JLCIl TO e.ARE SOILS IIIInlIN , DAY& OF INITIAL DI6'lURElANCE PERMANENT SEEP: e.ASe, NDOT _(a) T'r'!'E ACl' !lOlLS, WIT>IIH 48 HOlA'!S IF' OIT\olIll 1&' OF IlETLAHD OR Ill4TEf<BQDY,
 

PRIOR TO ....... RAIN E\o9tI', OR PRIOR TO ,6M' UiOf'l( &HJTI>aLN I1DOT '"-"3(al ME'THOD tu1BER 3
 ~15"COHPN:TED~TE
6UeaA5E, NDOT '''3_(\:» TYPE 0L.A6T1NG HoRE T14.4>I eM! DAY. TEMPORARY SEED: 

0AT9 • • .. .. • • .. .. ... .. .... • .. ... 8<0_ l.B6I-'Cf'12 4I<llI. SM
 I\»~ COHPACTED 5UBGRADE '1. ~Y SEED 1Iml1N, DA'T'& ANY AIll!A Ul41CH IlIILL BE LEFT 

.,. 
~ 

GRA>U..AR MATERlAl. IN ALL OI&1UReED 
F1LL_ AREA5 
COHPACTED &UeGRAl>E 

ANolIAL R'T'EGIl!A88 ••••••••.•••••• ""_ LB5JACRE
 
~ SEED MIX LI6= eELG1U. IF' AREA IS IlIITHIN 1&' OF A
 
DISTIJI'iBEC AND lNlJOI'iKEO FOR HoRE THAN 14 OAY8 WIT>I THE 

5'JD~ 4lZl1lJ(/) Lee/""""," 'lIS - Sw14
 
WE11.AND OR WAlI!!f'I!!lODY. eeED UlTHIN 4& _. ~Y eEED ANolIAL R'T'EGIl!A66 ••••••••••••••• 6t/JIWJ LeatAc:ll!E 51J!l·~
 

.AN'T' AREA UI4ICH c.oN BE LOAMEP AS l!OON AS FOeSIBLE WITH ......,
 IlIIIoITER RYE 1l2..<!llZl LB5JACRE! 'lI!S • !II3lZl
 

PI:!'!MANeN1' SEED MIX LI&TED eELG1U. DO NOT USE PE1'M.6NENT 6EED
 IlII>Il'ER RYE (UV H1LCH COVERJ ••••• 1l2..<!llZl Le&lACIOE 1"/"1 - 3131
 
MIX AFTER llEPTEl'1ElER IS.
 LIME AND fERTILIZER: 

6.	 1"U.0l ALL AREAll !CEDED 60 "THAT e.otL IS NOT VI&IBLE ~ THE AFPLY ~ LIl"E&TCtlE <EQJ1VAL.EN1' TO""" CooOLCIU'l R.~ MAaHl!&I\J'1 
H1LcH REGARDLE&6 01' TIe APPLICATION RATE ~ THE ~ OX/OE) AT A RATE CF 3 TQN$ FER ACRE! {138 f'GIl.N08 FER _ &aJARE 
llEA50j (-"f'RlL 15 - sePT. 3/ll) USE _oN ~ HE6I< (OR i"lJLC!.I FEET! .AFPI.Y FERTILIZER (1I2>-20-2") AT A RATE OF _ FOlK>B FER Ac:Il!E
 
AND NETT1N:!oJ CINo
 (lElA f'l::lloO& f'5Il! _ &c:IlARE PEETJ.
 

- _ BA5E OF GRA6&ED Il/ATEf;IllAYS

·5l.OFES STEEPER TH<lH _
 ..M!!I,gi:
 
-IIIIT1-IIN I<IJr2> l\. OF &Tl'iEAM6 AND UE11.ANDS
 

l!l2mlll.5TRAW OR HAY (ANCHORl!P) ....... ,., - "" LSS I"ROTECTED AREAS
 
STRAW OIl! I-lAY (~)••.•••• l8& • 21!> U!l8 Il.1NDY AIl!EA5 l fM4" lOT Mt>< A5PHALT.
 

AND NETTING) CINo
 
eETUEEH OCT. I AND APRIL 14 use EJ'lO&IGlN CON1l'!OI.. ME&/ol lOR HJl.CI.l 

~ OR 0l0PPED .•••••••• lEl& - 21!> LI!I6 MOOT • HAINl! DEPAR11"IENl' OF iRANSFORTATJON.
 
-SIDE &LOPE& OF GRAe6ED lIIATEIOWA'T'&
 .me MESH A6 REQJIIOED HOOERATE TO WIGH
 

-5l.OFES 5'lEEPE1l! TH<lH II"
 V£LOCITY AIl!EA5 • 2. ALL COlII<flE Tl-llCl<NEee AFT'eR FINAl.. COHPN:TJON. 
BTEEP 5l.0PE8~f/0Il&&QR1N"G""""'"AS R£QJIRED

9.	 IN6TALL EROSION ~ MEel-IIll ACCOI<DAHCE UJITH ® SCHEDULE OF SURFACE FINISHES 
MANJ'AC1UREIl!6 I'iECQH1ENDATI0N5. ME~ TO eE E!GlUAl. TO NORn-I
A/"lERlCo'>l _ I"IOOD\JCT C12SBH.	 PEG AND TUJINi! LIQ.JID ASf'I./Al.T NOT TO &CALE

I"lJLCU HI!TTIIC> .. • .. .. • • • .. • •• """"D CELLULO&E PIBER 
ASPWALT El"IA.5lc::N .. .. .. .. • • .... cHEMICAL TACK
 

~ATlG>*>!'OR IN&TAU..AT""" OF SILT FI!HCE. SECURE eNTIRE
 
EIOTTOI1 Cl' I'ENCE EITHER BY ElUR11Hclo eorrOl1 Cl' I'ENCE IN A T1'<ENCH
 
OR I!ll!l't1ING 011>' eou. OIl! OlIFFED Gl'IJBeIll:S6. _ TO SILT FENCE
 

10. POLLCQ/ &lLT I'ENCE l1AIoLF~ &FECJI'lCATICtl& AND 

!>£TAILS. 

IL	 Pl.ACl! '*lD GRADE J.o,IM N A ~Y LNFof;!M MANNER Ill?I'l<: 
LIHE "*"" I'EFOTlL/lEllO INTO ~ SOIL TO A DEPTIl CIi' 4 INC>IE6 UITH A 
DISC, _ Toon< HAIl!RCIUI OIl! oTHER aJlTAeLE EQJIFl1ENT. 
c:<:lN'IHIE TlLl.A6E lM1t. A I'!EA5OrlAaI.Y lNlFOI'!"I SEl:D BED 1$
_Ai'ED. Il!EHOVE FROM &.IFO'ACE ALL 5TCNES LAIOGEIl! _ 2" '*lD 
ALL on<I!R LlNSUITABLE MATERIAL.. LIME AND FERTLI;ZER 5IolG>A.D Be 
MIXED 1llT0 SOIL PRIOFl TO ROLLING EXCEPT IF INCl.IJDED Dol 
......-o1'!O!lEED NIXT1JRE. ~T &T...a.ILIZATIoN CF ~ATE)
 
AFlEA& 16 CONSIDERED AS 9I2>lO CATOi
 

12.	 ALL CUI.\01!Il!T OR F1F!! OII1I'ALL I"ROlECTloN NU5T BE IN6TALLEE> 1lITl-l1N 
48 ~ OF H5TALLINGl'EW F1PE OROJl.ve<r. 

13.	 OITcHE6 AND CHA/otlEL& DESIGNATED TO eE LINEI> UJIT\ol RI_ 
AND/OR E~ON~ ME&/ol rlJ6T ~ tl5TALLED Ul'T1-llN 411 ~ 
01' CG1l1FlET1NG THE GRADING OF llolAT eecT10H CIi' DITClI OR CHAlNOL.. 

14. ALL CATCH eA&lN5, NEW OR Ex15~ 1WAT NAY Il!EGCIYE IQlOFl' FIODI1 

~0UTA5 L 
ON i'LAM" 

4" 

D/&nJIl!ElED AREAll /"II5T ill! Fl'lOTECTEP BY' IN&TALLING AND NO PARKING PARKING SPACE BARRIER fREE STAll SYMBOL
HAlNTAHING SILT SACK6 CUI'lING CON6TRJCT1OH. 

G.	 I1I<loTER PIl!OI1 CON&'ll'U::TION T1'<ENCH l>EIlIATERlNG OR lEI1POF!AR'l' 
STREA/1 DlVEl¥IGtlIlllLL,._ FlReT ~ A ALTER BAG OR CD STRIPING DETAILS NOT TO 6CALE 
SECOlDtoRT' CONTAI>I1EHT &TIOI.IC'11JIl!l <Il<L J.lAy BALE OR EIOiO&ION 
~ NIl< LIlED f'OOl.J PRIOR 10 Ol~ "M! DI~ 
&lTE $W.1. Be &ELECTED TO AVOID FLOODki, ICING. AND seDlNENT 
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OF A I"I<OTECTEO NA1URAl. ~ 
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